

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as follows:

On 1 January 2013, the Group and the Company adopted the following new and amended MFRS and IC Interpretations mandatory for annual financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2013.

MFRS AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRS	EFFECTIVE FOR ANNUAL PERIODS BEGINNING ON OR AFTER	
MFRS 3	Business Combinations (IFRS 3 Business Combinations issued by IASB in March 2004)	1 January 2013
MFRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27 revised by IASB in December 2003)	1 January 2013
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements	1 January 2013
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements	1 January 2013
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities	1 January 2013
MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements (IAS 27 as amended by IASB in May 2011)	1 January 2013
MFRS 128	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures (IAS 28 as amended by IASB in May 2011)	1 January 2013
Amendments to MFRS 1	Annual improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle	1 January 2013
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 11 and MFRS 12	Consolidated Financial Statements, Joint Arrangements and Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance	1 January 2013

Adoption of the above standards and interpretations did not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company except for those discussed below :

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements

MFRS 10 replaces part of MFRS 127 - Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements that deals with consolidated financial statements and IC Interpretation 112 Consolidation - Special Purpose Entities.

Under MFRS 10, an investor controls an investee when (a) the investor has power over an investee, (b) the investor has exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee, and (c) the investor has ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns. Under MFRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements, control was defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

MFRS 10 includes detailed guidance to explain when an investor that owns less than 50 per cent of the voting shares in an investee has control over the investee. MFRS 10 requires the investor to take into account all relevant facts and circumstances, particularly the size of the investor's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders.

The application of MFRS 10 does not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company.

MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

MFRS 11 replaces MFRS 131 - Interests in Joint Ventures and IC Interpretation 113 Joint Ventures – Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers.

The classification of joint arrangements under MFRS 11 is determined based on the rights and obligations of the parties to the joint arrangements by considering the structure, the legal form, the contractual terms agreed by the parties to the arrangement and when relevant, other facts and circumstances. Under MFRS 11, joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures.

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement.

MFRS 11 removes the option to account for joint controlled entities using proportionate consolidation. Instead, jointly controlled entities that meet the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method.

MFRS 11 has been applied in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions set out in MFRS 11. The initial investment as at 1 January 2012 for the purposes of applying the equity method is measured as the aggregate of the carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities that the Group had previously proportionately consolidated.

The application of MFRS 11 does not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company.

MFRS 12 Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities

MFRS 12 includes all disclosure requirements for interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and structured entities. A number of new disclosures are required. This standard affects disclosures only and has no impact on the Group's financial position or performance.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

MFRS 127 Separate Financial Statements

As a consequence of the new MFRS 10 and MFRS 12, MFRS 127 is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates in separate financial statements.

MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

As a consequence of the new MFRS 11 and MFRS 12, MFRS 128 is renamed as MFRS 128 Investments in Associates and Joint ventures. This new standard describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates.

2.3 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

At the date of authorisation of the audited financial statements, the following MFRS and Amendments to MFRS were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by the Group and the Company:

MFRS AND AMENDMENTS TO MFRS		EFFECTIVE FOR ANNUAL PERIODS BEGINNING ON OR AFTER
Amendments to MFRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127	Investment Entities	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 136	Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 139	Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting	1 January 2014
Amendments to MFRS 119	Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 2, 3, 8, 116, 124 and 138	Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2010–2012 Cycle	1 July 2014
Amendment to MFRS 3, 13 and 140	Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2011–2013 Cycle	1 July 2014
MFRS 9	Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in November 2009)	To be announced
MFRS 9	Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in October 2010)	To be announced
MFRS 9	Financial Instruments: Hedge Accounting and amendments to MFRS 9, MFRS 7 and MFRS 139	To be announced

The adoption of the above standards and interpretations will not have any significant effect on the financial performance and position of the Group and of the Company.

2.4 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at the reporting date. The financial statements of the subsidiaries used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are prepared for the same reporting date as the Company. Consistent accounting policies are applied for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.4 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (CONT'D.)

The Company controls an investee if and only if the Company has all the following:

- (i) Power over the investee (such as existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- (ii) Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee; and
- (iii) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, the Company considers the following in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power over the investee:

- (i) The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- (ii) Potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;
- (iii) Rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- (iv) Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Subsidiaries are consolidated when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. All intra-group balances, income, expenses and unrealised gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full.

Losses within a subsidiary are attributed to the non-controlling interests even if that results in a deficit balance.

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. The resulting difference is recognised directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interest, is recognised in profit or loss. The subsidiary's cumulative gain or loss which has been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss or where applicable, transferred directly to retained earnings. The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date control is lost is regarded as the cost on initial recognition of the investment.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.4 BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION (CONT'D.)

Business combination

Acquisitions of subsidiaries are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. The Group elects on a transaction-by-transaction basis whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Transaction costs incurred are expensed and included in administrative expenses.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration which is deemed to be an asset or liability, will be recognised in accordance with MFRS 139 either in profit or loss or as a change to other comprehensive income. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, it will not be remeasured. Subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. In instances where the contingent consideration does not fall within the scope of MFRS 139, it is measured in accordance with the appropriate MFRS.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognised for non-controlling interests over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised in profit or loss. The accounting policy for goodwill is set out in Note 2.20.

Transactions with non-controlling interests ("NCI")

NCI represent the portion of profit or loss and net assets in subsidiaries not held by the Group and are presented separately in profit or loss of the Group and within equity in the consolidated statements of financial position, separately from parent shareholders' equity. Transaction with NCI are accounted for using the entity concept method, whereby, transactions with NCI are accounted for as transactions with owners. On acquisition of NCI, the difference between the consideration and book value of the share of the net assets acquired is recognised directly in equity. Gain or loss on disposal to NCI is recognised directly in equity.

2.5 SUBSIDIARIES

A subsidiary is an entity over which the Group has all the following:

- (i) Power over the investee (such as existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee);
- (ii) Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its investment with the investee; and
- (iii) The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

In the Company's separate financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment losses. On disposal of such investments, the difference between net disposal proceeds and their carrying amounts is included in profit or loss.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.6 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

On acquisition of an investment in associate or joint venture, any excess of the cost of investment over the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill and included in the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee over the cost of investment is excluded from the carrying amount of the investment and is instead included as income in the determination of the Group's share of the associate's or joint venture's profit or loss for the period in which the investment is acquired.

An associate or a joint venture is equity accounted for from the date on which the investee becomes an associate or a joint venture.

Under the equity method, on initial recognition the investment in an associate or a joint venture is recognised at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate or joint venture after the date of acquisition. When the Group's share of losses in an associate or a joint venture equal or exceeds its interest in the associate or joint venture, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate or joint venture.

Profits and losses resulting from upstream and downstream transactions between the Group and its associate or joint venture are recognised in the Group's financial statements only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate or joint venture. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

The financial statements of the associates and joint ventures are prepared as of the same reporting date as the Company. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Group.

After application of the equity method, the Group applies MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any additional impairment loss with respect to its net investment in the associate or joint venture. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in accordance with MFRS 136 Impairment of Assets as a single asset, by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss. Reversal of an impairment loss is recognised to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

In the Company's separate financial statements, investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for at cost less impairment losses. On disposal of such investments, the difference between net disposal proceeds and their carrying amounts is included in profit or loss.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.7 FOREIGN CURRENCIES

(i) Functional and presentation currency

The individual financial statements of each entity in the Group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The functional currency of the Company is Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") and that of certain subsidiaries is United States Dollar ("USD"). The financial statements are presented in RM, in compliance with MFRS.

(ii) Foreign currency transactions

In preparing the financial statements of the individual entities, transactions in currencies other than the Company's and its subsidiaries' functional currencies are recorded in the functional currencies using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At each reporting date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not translated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are included in profit or loss for the period except for exchange differences arising on monetary items that form part of the Group's net investment in foreign operation. Exchange differences arising on monetary items that form part of the Group's net investment in foreign operation are initially taken directly to the currency translation reserve within equity until the disposal of the foreign operation, at which time they are recognised in profit or loss. Exchange differences arising on monetary items that form part of the Company's net investment in foreign operation, regardless of the currency of the monetary item, are recognised in profit or loss in the Company's financial statements or the individual financial statements of the foreign operation, as appropriate.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for the differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised directly in equity. Exchange differences arising from such non-monetary items are also recognised directly in equity.

(iii) Foreign Operations

The results and financial position of foreign operations that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency ("RM") of the consolidated financial statements are translated into RM as follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate prevailing at the reporting date;
- Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive income are translated at average exchange rates for the financial year, which approximates the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions; and
- All resulting exchange differences are taken to the currency translation reserve within equity.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of foreign operation are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign operations and are recorded in the functional currency of the foreign operations and translated at the closing rate at the reporting date.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND DEPRECIATION

All vessels and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of vessels and equipment is provided for on a straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset to its residual value over the estimated useful life, at the following annual rates:

Leasehold land	19 years
Buildings	50 years
Motor vehicles	5 years
Furniture and fittings	6 - 7 years
Office equipment	6 - 7 years
Office renovation	3 years
Computers	5 years
Vessels	5 - 30 years
Dry docking	1.5 - 5 years

Dry docking costs which enhance the useful lives of the vessels are capitalised in the year in which they are incurred and amortised over the period until the next dry docking.

Vessels under construction is not depreciated as the asset is not available for use.

The residual values, useful life and depreciation method are reviewed at each financial year-end to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the vessels and equipment.

Vessels and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any and the net carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss and the unutilised portion of the revaluation surplus is taken directly to retained earnings.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.9 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS

The carrying amount of assets, other than inventories, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset recoverable amount is estimated to determine the amount of impairment loss.

For the purpose of impairment testing of these assets, recoverable amount is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. If this is the case, recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating-unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs to.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's CGUs, or groups of CGUs, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the Group are assigned to those units or groups of units.

An asset recoverable amount is the higher of an asset or CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cashflows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the asset. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. Impairment losses recognised in respect of a CGU or groups of CGUs are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to those units or group of units and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit or group of units on a pro-rata basis.

2.10 INVENTORIES

Inventories comprise lubricants on board for own consumption and spare parts for vessels. Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition are accounted for as follows:

- Lubricants: Costs are assigned on weighted average cost basis
- Spare parts: Costs are assigned on a first-in first-out basis

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.11 FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets are recognised in the statements of financial position when, and only when, the Group and the Company become a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group and the Company determine the classification of their financial assets at initial recognition, and the categories include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity ("HTM") investments and available-for-sale ("available-for-sale") financial assets.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.11 FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT'D.)

(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or are designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets held for trading are derivatives (including separated embedded derivatives) or financial assets acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term.

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss. Net gains or net losses on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss do not include exchange differences, interest and dividend income. Exchange differences, interest and dividend income on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised separately in profit or loss as part of other losses or other income.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss could be presented as current or non-current. Financial assets that is held primarily for trading purposes are presented as current whereas financial assets that is not held primarily for trading purposes are presented as current or non-current based on the settlement date.

(b) Loans and receivables

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables.

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

Loans and receivables are classified as current assets, except for those having maturity dates later than 12 months after the reporting date which are classified as non-current.

(c) Held-to-maturity investments ("HTM")

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity are classified as held-to-maturity when the Group has the positive intention and ability to hold the investment to maturity.

Subsequent to initial recognition, held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the held-to-maturity investments are derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process.

Held-to-maturity investments are classified as non-current assets, except for those having maturity within 12 months after the reporting date which are classified as current.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.11 FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT'D.)

(d) Available-for-sale financial assets (“available-for-sale”)

Available-for-sale financial assets are financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale or are not classified in any of the three preceding categories.

After initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value. Any gains or losses from changes in fair value of the financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income, except that impairment losses, foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary instruments and interest calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. The cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment when the financial asset is derecognised. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in profit or loss. Dividends on an available-for-sale equity instrument are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's and the Company's right to receive payment is established.

Investments in equity instruments whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost less impairment loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets unless they are expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date.

A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss.

Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace concerned. All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised or derecognised on the trade date, the date that the Group and the Company commit to purchase or sell the asset.

2.12 IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Group and the Company assess at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired.

(a) Trade and other receivables and other financial assets carried at amortised cost

To determine whether there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on financial assets has been incurred, the Group and the Company consider factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments. For certain categories of financial assets, such as trade receivables, receivables that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis based on similar risk characteristics. Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables could include the Group's and the Company's past experience of collecting payments, an increase in the number of delayed payments in the portfolio past the average credit period and observable changes in national or local economic conditions that correlate with default on receivables.

If any such evidence exists, the amount of impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.12 IMPAIRMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONT'D.)

(a) Trade and other receivables and other financial assets carried at amortised cost (cont'd.)

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of trade receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a trade receivable becomes uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account.

If in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its amortised cost at the reversal date. The amount of reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

(b) Available-for-sale financial assets

Significant or prolonged decline in fair value below cost, significant financial difficulties of the issuer or obligor, and the disappearance of an active trading market are considerations to determine whether there is objective evidence that investment securities classified as available-for-sale financial assets are impaired.

If an available-for-sale financial asset is impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost (net of any principal payment and amortisation) and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in profit or loss, is transferred from equity to profit or loss.

Impairment losses on available-for-sale equity investments are not reversed in profit or loss in the subsequent periods. Increase in fair value, if any, subsequent to impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. For available-for-sale debt investments, impairment losses are subsequently reversed in profit or loss if an increase in the fair value of the investment can be objectively related to an event occurring after the recognition of the impairment loss in profit or loss.

2.13 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits, and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. These also include bank overdrafts that form an integral part of the Group's cash management.

2.14 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability. Financial liabilities, within the scope of MFRS 139, are recognised in the statements of financial position when, and only when, the Group and the Company become a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or other financial liabilities.

(a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities held for trading include derivatives entered into by the Group and the Company that do not meet the hedge accounting criteria. Derivative liabilities are initially measured at fair value and subsequently stated at fair value, with any resultant gains or losses recognised in profit or loss. Net gains or losses on derivatives include exchange differences.

The Group and the Company have not designated any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.14 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONT'D.)

(b) Other financial liabilities

The Group's and the Company's other financial liabilities include trade payables, other payables and loans and borrowings.

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Loans and borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Loan and borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

For other financial liabilities, gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the amortisation process.

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is extinguished. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

2.15 FINANCIAL GUARANTEE CONTRACTS

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due.

Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, net of transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial guarantee contracts are recognised as income in profit or loss over the period of the guarantee. If the debtor fails to make payment relating to financial guarantee contract when it is due and the Company, as the issuer, is required to reimburse the holder for the associated loss, the liability is measured at the higher of the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date and the amount initially recognised less cumulative amortisation.

Where financial guarantees in relation to loan or payables of subsidiaries are provided by the Company for no compensation, the fair values are accounted for as contributions and recognised as part of the cost of investment in subsidiaries.

2.16 BORROWING COSTS

Borrowing costs comprise debts issuance costs and interest costs. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period they are incurred. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that the Group incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.17 INCOME TAXES

(a) Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Current taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the financial year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.17 INCOME TAXES (CONT'D.)

(b) Deferred tax (cont'd.)

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity and deferred tax arising from a business combination is adjusted against goodwill on acquisition.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

2.18 PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

2.19 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

(a) Short term benefits

Wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the financial year in which the associated services are rendered by employees. Short term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave are recognised when services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences. Short term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the absences occur.

(b) Defined contribution plans

Defined contribution plans are post-employment benefit plans under which the Group pays fixed contributions into separate entities or funds and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions if any of the funds do not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee services in the current and preceding financial years. Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the profit or loss as incurred. As required by law, companies in Malaysia make such contributions to the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF").

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.20 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill is initially measured at cost. Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired is allocated, from the acquisition date, to each of the Group's cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

The cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that the cash-generating unit may be impaired, by comparing the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit, including the allocated goodwill, with the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. Where the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised for goodwill are not reversed in subsequent periods.

Where goodwill forms part of a cash-generating unit and part of the operation within that cash-generating unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative fair values of the operations disposed of and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

(ii) Other intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured initially at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial acquisition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortised over the estimated useful lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in profit or loss.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives or not yet available for use are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if the events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. Such intangible assets are not amortised. The useful life of an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life is reviewed annually to determine whether the useful life assessment continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.21 LEASED ASSETS

(i) Finance leases

Leases in terms of which the Group or the Company assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and the present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over the remaining term of the lease when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

(ii) Operating leases

Leases, where the Group or the Company do not assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases and the leased assets are not recognised on the statement of financial position.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised in profit or loss as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease. Contingent rentals are charged to profit or loss in the reporting period in which they are incurred.

2.22 REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

(i) Share of pool profit

Share of pool profit arising from the ship-owning subsidiaries' participation in pool arrangements is accounted for on an accrual basis.

(ii) Charter hire income

Charter hire fees are accounted for on an accrual basis.

(iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method in profit or loss except for interest income arising from temporary investment of borrowings taken specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset which is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

2.22 REVENUE RECOGNITION (CONT'D.)

(iv) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the Group's right to receive payment is established, which in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend rate.

(v) Services

Revenue from chartering of vessels is recognised in profit or loss upon services rendered to customers.

(vi) Rental income

Rental income from renting of equipment is recognised in profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the lease.

2.23 NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary.

Immediately before classification as held for sale, the measurement of the non-current assets is brought up-to-date in accordance with applicable MFRS. Then, on initial classification as held for sale, non-current assets are measured in accordance with MFRS 5 that is at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Any differences are included in profit or loss.

2.24 SHARE CAPITAL

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group and of the Company after deducting all of its liabilities. Ordinary shares are equity instruments.

Ordinary shares are recorded at the proceeds received, net of directly attributable incremental transaction costs. Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are declared.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Group's financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the reporting date. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

3.1 KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets within the next financial year are discussed below.

(a) Impairment of vessels

The Group assesses whether there is any indication that the vessels may be impaired at each reporting date. If indicators are present, these assets are subject to an impairment review. The impairment review comprises a comparison of the carrying amount of the assets' and the assets' value-in-use amount.

Estimating a value-in-use amount requires management to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from vessels and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate to present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of the vessels was disclosed in Note 4.

(b) Impairment of investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures

The Group assesses whether there is any indication that investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures may be impaired at each reporting date.

If indicators are present, these investments are subjected to impairment review comprises a comparison of the carrying amount of the investment and the investment's estimated recoverable amount.

Judgments made by management in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies in respect of investment in subsidiaries and joint ventures are as follows:

- (i) The Group determines whether its investments are impaired following certain indications of impairment such as, amongst others, prolonged shortfall between market value and carrying amount, significant changes with adverse effects on the investment and deteriorating financial performance of the investment due to observed changes and in the economic environment; and
- (ii) Depending on their nature and the location in which the investments relate to, judgments are made by management to select suitable methods of valuation such as, amongst others, discounted future cash flows or estimated fair value based on quoted market price of the most recent transactions.

Once a suitable method of valuation is selected, management makes certain assumptions concerning the future to estimate the recoverable amount of the specific individual investment. These assumptions and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the investments within the next financial year. Depending on the specific individual investment, assumptions made by management may include, amongst others, assumptions on expected future cash flows, revenue growth, terminal value, discount rate used for purposes of discounting future cash flows which incorporates the relevant risks and expected future outcome based on certain past trends.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Management believes that no reasonably expected possible change in the key assumptions described above would cause the carrying amounts of the investments to materially exceed their recoverable amounts. The carrying amounts of the investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures were disclosed in Notes 5 and 7.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS

GROUP	LAND	BUILDINGS	VESSELS	DRYDOCKING EXPENSES	VESSELS UNDER CONSTRUCTION	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT	OFFICE RENOVATION	MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTERS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<i>At 31 December 2013</i>										
<i>Cost</i>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	40,280	-	-	202	297	155	283	41,217
Additions	-	-	229,812	16,455	20,079	130	-	-	216	266,692
Acquisition of subsidiaries	1,193	1,805	1,069,924	4,730	37,660	3,782	173	2,862	164	1,122,293
Disposal	-	-	(1,768)	-	-	-	-	(1,407)	-	(3,175)
Reclassification	-	-	38,913	-	(38,913)	-	-	-	-	-
Write off	-	-	-	-	(26)	(559)	-	-	-	(585)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(4,669)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,669)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	54,797	-	123	-	-	-	-	54,920
At 31 December 2013	1,193	1,805	1,427,289	21,185	18,923	3,555	470	1,610	663	1,476,693

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS (CONT'D.)

GROUP (CONT'D.)	LAND	BUILDINGS	VESSELS	DRYDOCKING EXPENSES	VESSELS UNDER CONSTRUCTION	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT	OFFICE RENOVATION	MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTERS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	671	-	-	180	297	118	254	1,520
Depreciation for the financial year	63	36	68,335	5,737	-	427	18	109	37	74,762
Acquisition of subsidiaries	418	208	197,500	392	-	2,352	59	2,518	111	203,558
Disposal	-	-	(1,634)	-	-	-	-	(1,322)	-	(2,956)
Write off	-	-	-	-	-	(525)	-	-	-	(525)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(2,050)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,050)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	6,804	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,804
At 31 December 2013	481	244	269,626	6,129	-	2,434	374	1,423	402	281,113
<i>Accumulated impairment losses</i>										
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Charge for the financial year	-	-	46,535	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,535
At 31 December 2013	-	-	46,535	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,535
<i>Net carrying amounts</i>	712	1,561	1,111,128	15,056	18,923	1,121	96	187	261	1,149,045

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS (CONT'D.)

GROUP (CONT'D.)	LAND	BUILDINGS	VESSELS	DRYDOCKING EXPENSES	VESSELS UNDER CONSTRUCTION	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT	OFFICE RENOVATION	MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTERS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<i>At 31 December 2012</i>										
<i>Cost</i>										
At 1 January 2012	-	-	670,573	48,802	-	202	297	155	283	720,312
Additions	-	-	41,211	6,935	-	-	-	-	-	48,146
Disposal	-	-	(118,248)	(16,775)	-	-	-	-	-	(135,023)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(529,972)	(36,864)	-	-	-	-	-	(566,836)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	(23,284)	(2,098)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,382)
At 31 December 2012	-	-	40,280	-	-	202	297	155	283	41,217

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

63

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS (CONT'D.)

GROUP (CONT'D.)	LAND	BUILDINGS	VESSELS	DRYDOCKING EXPENSES	VESSELS UNDER CONSTRUCTION	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT	OFFICE RENOVATION	MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTERS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<i>Accumulated depreciation</i>										
At 1 January 2012	-	-	345,206	26,751	-	164	297	86	238	372,742
Depreciation for the financial year	-	-	22,707	12,820	-	16	-	32	16	35,591
Disposal	-	-	(67,456)	(15,854)	-	-	-	-	-	(83,310)
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(286,722)	(21,542)	-	-	-	-	-	(308,264)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	(13,064)	(2,175)	-	-	-	-	-	(15,239)
At 31 December 2012	-	-	671	-	-	180	297	118	254	1,520
<i>Accumulated impairment losses</i>										
At 1 January 2012	-	-	9,699	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,699
Charge for the financial year	-	-	148,703	-	-	-	-	-	-	148,703
Transfer to assets held for sale	-	-	(157,657)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(157,657)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	-	-	(745)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(745)
At 31 December 2012	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<i>Net carrying amounts</i>	-	-	39,609	-	-	22	-	37	29	39,697

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS (CONT'D.)

COMPANY	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT					MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTER	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000			
At 31 December 2013								
Cost								
At 1 January 2013	202	297	155			282	936	
Additions	18	-	-			26	44	
At 31 December 2013	220	297	155			308	980	
Accumulated depreciation								
At 1 January 2013	180	296	118			253	847	
Depreciation for the financial year	15	-	15			15	45	
At 31 December 2013	195	296	133			268	892	
Net carrying amounts	25	1	22			40	88	

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

65

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS (CONT'D.)

COMPANY (CONT'D.)	FURNITURE, FITTINGS AND OFFICE EQUIPMENT					OFFICE RENOVATION	MOTOR VEHICLE	COMPUTER	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At 31 December 2012									
Cost		202	297	155	282				936
Accumulated depreciation									
At 1 January 2012		164	296	85	237				782
Depreciation for the financial year		16	-	33	16				65
At 31 December 2012		180	296	118	253				847
Net carrying amounts		22	1	37	29				89

4.1 SECURITY

As at 31 December 2013, certain vessels of the Group with a carrying amount of RM1,047,227,000 have been pledged as security for borrowings granted to the Group (Note 14).

As at 31 December 2013, the leasehold land of the Group with a carrying amount of RM711,000 is charged to banks as security for the terms loans granted to the Group (Note 14).

4.2 ASSETS UNDER HIRE PURCHASE ARRANGEMENTS

Included in property, plant and equipments of the Group are motor vehicles acquired under hire purchase arrangements with a carrying amount of RM142,000.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	13,650	13,650
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(9,450)	(9,450)
	4,200	4,200
Loans to subsidiaries	39,414	39,414
	43,614	43,614

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

NAME	COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES	EFFECTIVE INTEREST (%)	
			2013	2012
HELD BY THE COMPANY				
Glory Incentive Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Alam Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Gagasan Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Bahtera Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Efogen Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Regional Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Dormant	100	100
GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Offshore Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Global Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Jasa Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Omni Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
GMV-Borcos Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Investment holding	100	100
Mutiara Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Intan Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Nilam Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Kasa Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Mayang Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Sari Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Ship-owning	70	70
Tiara Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows (cont'd.):

NAME	COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES	EFFECTIVE INTEREST (%)	
			2013	2012
Held by Glory Incentive Sdn Bhd				
Permata Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Gemala Navigation Sdn Bhd ^	Malaysia	Ship-owning	70	70
Ratna Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Ship-owning	70	70
Kencana Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Ship-owning	70	70
Ayu Navigation Sdn Bhd^	Malaysia	Dormant	70	70
Held by GMV-Bahtera Sdn Bhd				
Magna Meridian Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	100	-
Matlamat Emas Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	100	-
Held by GMV-Borcoss Sdn Bhd				
Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd #	Malaysia	Ship-owning	100	35
Held by GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd				
Orkim Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	91	40
Held by Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd				
Wijaya Navigation Sdn Bhd #	Malaysia	Dormant	100	-
Borcoss Tasneem Offshore Ltd #	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	-
Borcoss Firdaus Marine Offshore Ltd #	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	-
Borcoss SSV Marine Offshore Ltd #	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	-
Borcoss Franklin Offshore Mooring Sdn Bhd #	Malaysia	Dormant	51	-
Cendana Lagenda Sdn Bhd #	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	-
P.T. Borcos Nusantarajaya #	Malaysia	Vessel chartering	100	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(a) Details of the subsidiaries are as follows (cont'd.):

NAME	COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES	EFFECTIVE INTEREST (%)	
			2013	2012
<i>Held by Orkim Sdn Bhd</i>				
Orkim Merit Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Express Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Energy Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping and freight management	100	-
Orkim Energy Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	100	-
Orkim Marine Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	100	-
Orkim Ship Management Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	100	-
Delmar Marine Venture Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Shipping brokers, shipping and freight management	100	-
Orkim Leader Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Power Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Challenger Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Discovery Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-
Orkim Reliance Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship owners	100	-

[^] Represents companies under Wawasan Group

[#] Audited by a firm other than Ernst & Young

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised financial information of Wawasan Group and Orkim Sdn Bhd which have non-controlling interests that are material to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination:

(i) Summarised statements of financial position

	WAWASAN GROUP			ORKIM SDN BHD			TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non current assets	-	2,447	416,067	-	-	416,067	-	2,447
Current assets	30,750	205,530	59,642	-	-	90,392	-	205,530
Total assets	30,750	207,977	475,709	-	-	506,459	-	207,977
Non current liabilities	-	-	286,152	-	-	286,152	-	-
Current liabilities	5,236	181,517	72,960	-	-	78,196	-	181,517
Total liabilities	5,236	181,517	359,112	-	-	364,348	-	181,517
Net assets	25,514	26,460	116,597	-	-	142,111	-	26,460
Equity attributable to the owners of the Company	17,860	18,522	106,103	-	-	123,963	-	18,522
Non-controlling interests	7,654	7,938	10,494	-	-	18,148	-	7,938

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised financial information of Wawasan Group and Orkim Sdn Bhd which have non-controlling interests that are material to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination (cont'd.):

(ii) Summarised statements of comprehensive income

	WAWASAN GROUP			ORKIM SDN BHD			TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	16,486	53,239	136,392	-	152,878	53,239		
Profit/(loss) for the financial year, representing total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial year	8,871	(256,324)	45,290	-	54,161	(256,324)		
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to the owners of the Company	6,210	(179,427)	41,214	-	47,424	(179,427)		
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to the non-controlling interests	2,661	(76,897)	4,076	-	6,737	(76,897)		
	8,871	(256,324)	45,290	-	54,161	(256,324)		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

71

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised financial information of Wawasan Group and Orkim Sdn Bhd which have non-controlling interests that are material to the Group is set out below. The summarised financial information presented below is the amount before inter-company elimination (cont'd.):

(iii) Summarised statements of cash flows

	WAWASAN GROUP			ORKIM SDN BHD			TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net cash generated from operating activities	24,588	35,168	66,863	-	91,451	35,168		
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	100,914	41,521	(17,133)	-	83,781	41,521		
Net cash used in financing activities	(91,017)	(77,829)	(23,562)	-	(114,579)	(77,829)		
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	34,485	(1,140)	26,168	-	60,653	(1,140)		
Effects of foreign exchange rate changes	(34,485)	1,140	-	-	(34,485)	1,140		
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year	2	2	21,116	-	21,118	2		
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	2	2	47,284	-	47,286	2		

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(c) Acquisition of subsidiaries

(i) Acquisition of Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd

On 31 January 2013, the Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Borcos Sdn Bhd further acquired 2,925,000 units of ordinary shares and 25,000,000 units of irredeemable convertible preference shares, representing the remaining 65% equity interest in Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd (2012: 35% owned associate), for a total cash consideration of RM240,450,000.

Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd contributed revenue of approximately RM140,685,000 and loss after taxation of approximately RM71,452,000 to the Group for the period from the date of acquisition to 31 December 2013. Had the acquisition taken effect at the beginning of the financial year, the revenue and loss after taxation contributed to the Group would have been RM153,475,000 and RM77,949,000 respectively.

Details of net assets acquired, goodwill and intangible assets arising from the above acquisition are as follows:

	FAIR VALUE RECOGNISED ON ACQUISITION
	RM'000
Assets	
Property, plant and equipment	724,553
Deferred tax assets	26,968
Intangible assets (Note 19)	52,040
Cash and cash equivalents	84,147
Trade and other receivables	52,545
Inventories	988
	941,241
Liabilities	
Borrowings	(568,207)
Trade and other payables	(26,287)
Provision for taxation	(6,551)
	(601,045)
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	340,196
Deconsolidation of an associate	(29,865)
Goodwill arising on acquisition (Note 19)	76,664
	386,995

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(c) Acquisition of subsidiaries (cont'd.)

(i) Acquisition of Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd (cont'd.)

The effect of the acquisition on cash flows is as follows:

	RM'000
Total cost of the business combination	386,995
Less : Previously paid in acquired 35% equity interest	(146,545)
Paid during the financial year in acquired remaining equity interest	240,450
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired	(84,147)
Net cash outflow on acquisition	156,303

(ii) Acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd

On 29 March 2013, the Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd further acquired 19,186,286 units of ordinary shares, representing 51% equity interest in Orkim Sdn Bhd (2012: 40% owned associate), for a total cash consideration of RM110,000,000.

Orkim Sdn Bhd contributed revenue of approximately RM102,294,000 and profit after taxation of approximately RM33,941,000 to the Group for the period from the date of acquisition to 31 December 2013. Had the acquisition date taken effect at the beginning of the financial year, the revenue and profit after taxation contributed to the Group would have been RM136,392,000 and RM45,254,000 respectively.

The initial accounting for Orkim Sdn Bhd's combination in the consolidated financial statements of the Group involves identifying and determining the fair value to be assigned to Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets and liabilities and the cost of the combination. As at 31 Dec 2013, the fair value of Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets and liabilities can only be determined provisionally pending the completion of purchase price allocation ("PPA") on Orkim Sdn Bhd's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities. The Orkim Sdn Bhd's business combination has been accounted for using these provisional values. The Group shall recognise any adjustments to these provisional values upon the completion of the PPA exercise within 12 months from the acquisition date.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

5. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (CONT'D.)

(c) Acquisition of subsidiaries

(ii) Acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd (cont'd.)

Details of net assets acquired and provisional intangible assets arising from the acquisition are as follows:

	FAIR VALUE RECOGNISED ON ACQUISITION
	RM'000
Assets	
Property, plant and equipment	194,182
Investment in associates	27,128
Goodwill (Note 19)	518
Cash and cash equivalents	21,701
Trade and other receivables	65,234
	308,763
Liabilities	
Borrowings	(190,411)
Trade and other payables	(11,652)
Deferred tax liability	(26)
Provision for taxation	(1,037)
	(203,126)
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	105,637
Non-controlling interest measured at fair value	(19,412)
Deconsolidation of an associate	(6,244)
Provisional intangible assets (Note 19)	135,019
	215,000

The effect of the acquisition on cash flows is as follows:

	RM'000
Total cost of the business combination	215,000
Less : Previously paid in acquired 40% equity interest	(105,000)
Paid during the financial year in acquired 51% equity interest	110,000
Less: Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiary acquired	(21,701)
Net cash outflow on acquisition	88,299

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	-	251,545
Share of post acquisition reserves	-	21,812
	-	273,357

(a) Details of the Group's associates are as follows:

NAME	COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES	EFFECTIVE INTEREST (%)		NOTE
			2013	2012	
Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Berhad #	Malaysia	Ship-owning	-	35	i
Orkim Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	-	40	ii

Audited by a firm other than Ernst & Young

During the financial year:

- (i) The Group has further acquired 65% equity interest in Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM240,450,000. As a result, the company became a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group.
- (ii) The Group has further acquired 51% equity interest in Orkim Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM110,000,000. As a result, the company became a 91% owned subsidiary of the Group.

Details of the investments in subsidiaries are disclosed in Note 5.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

6. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised financial information in respect of each of the Group's associates is set out below. The summarised financial information represents the amounts in the MFRS financial statements of the associates and not the Group's share of those amounts.

(i) Summarised statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income

	SYARIKAT BORCOS SHIPPING SDN BHD	ORKIM SDN BHD	TOTAL
	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non current assets	742,656	222,854	965,510
Current assets	132,882	86,975	219,857
Total assets	875,538	309,829	1,185,367
Non current liabilities	434,116	173,515	607,631
Current liabilities	162,461	40,166	202,627
Total liabilities	596,577	213,681	810,258
Net assets	278,961	96,148	375,109
Revenue	157,331	75,261	232,592
Total comprehensive (loss)/income	(7,166)	16,275	9,109

(ii) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information presented above to the carrying amount of the Group's interest in associates

	SYARIKAT BORCOS SHIPPING SDN BHD	ORKIM SDN BHD	TOTAL
	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets as at 1 January	480,649	252,820	733,469
(Loss)/profit for the financial year	(7,166)	16,275	9,109
Net assets as at 31 December	473,483	269,095	742,578
Interest in associates	35%	40%	(469,221)
Carrying value of Group's interest in associates	165,719	107,638	273,357

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

77

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	61,107	127,224	75	75
Share of post acquisition reserves	(1,879)	60,253	-	-
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(20,071)	(8,516)	-	-
	39,157	178,961	75	75
Advances to joint ventures:				
- within 1 year	3,992	3,077	-	-
- 1 year to 2 years	3,992	3,077	-	-
- 2 years to 5 years	11,975	9,230	-	-
- more than 5 years	19,959	15,382	-	-
	39,918	30,766	-	-
	79,075	209,727	75	75
Analysed as:				
Short term investment	3,992	3,077	-	-
Long term investment	75,083	206,650	75	75
	79,075	209,727	75	75

The advances to joint ventures bear an interest of 2.4% to 7% (2012: 2.4% to 7%) per annum and repayable on a quarterly basis over a period of 10 years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

Details of the joint ventures whose financial year end are conterminous with the Group are as follows:

NAME OF JOINT VENTURES	COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION	PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES	EFFECTIVE INTEREST (%)	
			2013	2012
Wawasan Bulk Services Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship management	30	30
Alam Eksplorasi (M) Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator, ship agency, chartering and other related to shipping industry	40	40
Alam Synergy I (L) Inc	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Alam Synergy II (L) Inc	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Alam Synergy III (L) Inc	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator and charter hire of vessel	40	40
Formasi Cekal Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning, ship operator, and to undertake all kinds of contract to carry merchant goods	40	40
Baycorp Ship Management Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship management	40	40
Gagasan Ked Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	60	60
Gagasan Paha Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning	60	60
Global Bmesra Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Global Bmesra Dua Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Global Bikhlas Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Sea Weasel Ltd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	49	49
Orkim Leader Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	40
Orkim Power Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	40
Orkim Merit Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	40
Orkim Express Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	40
Orkim Challenger Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
Orkim Discovery Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
Orkim Reliance Sdn Bhd	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49
JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc	Malaysia	Ship-owning and freighting	-	49

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

The voting rights for all the joint ventures mentioned above are equal for both the joint venture parties.

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby two or more parties undertake an economic activity that is subject to joint control, where the strategic financial and operating decisions relating to the activity require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. The Group recognises its interest in joint venture using equity method.

The principal activities of the entities are ship management and ship-owning companies. It is strategic for the Group's business development in shipping business sector through building strategic alliances with local partners to jointly acquire vessels for domestic as well as international operations.

Adjustments are made in the Group's consolidated financial statements to eliminate the Group's share of intragroup balances, income and expenses and unrealised gains and losses on transactions between the Group and its joint ventures.

The financial statements of the joint venture are prepared as of the same reporting date as the Company. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies into line with those of the Group.

During the financial year:

- (i) The Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Orkim Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 60% equity interest in Orkim Reliance Sdn Bhd, Orkim Discovery Sdn Bhd and Orkim Challenger Sdn Bhd and 40% of equity interest in Orkim Express Sdn Bhd, Orkim Power Sdn Bhd, Orkim Leader Sdn Bhd and Orkim Merit Sdn Bhd for a total cash consideration of RM52,156,000 to Orkim Sdn Bhd.
- (ii) The Company, via its subsidiary, GMV-Jasa Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 49% equity interest in JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc and JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc for a total cash consideration of RM49,463,000 to Jasa Merin (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.

The Group's aggregate share of current assets, non-current assets, current liabilities and results of the joint ventures is as follows:

- (a) Summarised statements of financial position

	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Assets:		
Non-current assets	395,460	1,267,605
Current assets	168,280	299,754
Total assets	563,740	1,567,359
Liabilities:		
Non-current liabilities	270,688	889,846
Current liabilities	194,456	286,258
Total liabilities	465,144	1,176,104
Net assets	98,596	391,255

Details of the statements of financial position for each joint venture are disclosed in page 67 to page 72.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(a) Summarised statements of financial position (cont'd.)

	WAWASAN BULK SERVICES SDN BHD		ALAM EKSPLORASI (M) SDN BHD		ALAM SYNERGY I (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY II (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY III (L) INC		SUBTOTAL 1	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non-current assets	424	404	1	1	28,311	29,919	29,198	29,156	71,754	71,424	129,688	130,904
Cash and cash equivalent	32,408	69,828	561	3,317	1,893	3,378	158	85	883	1,534	35,903	78,142
Other current assets	4,267	10,101	43,526	24,769	6,688	4,832	3,776	1,957	22,599	19,480	80,856	61,139
Total current assets	36,675	79,929	44,087	28,086	8,581	8,210	3,934	2,042	23,482	21,014	116,759	139,281
Total assets	37,099	80,333	44,088	28,087	36,892	38,129	33,132	31,198	95,236	92,438	246,447	270,185
Non-current liabilities	30	29	-	-	7,505	9,915	10,417	11,127	30,855	36,476	48,807	57,547
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	-	-	8,610	25,912	2,759	2,878	5,675	3,975	24,229	31,694	41,273	64,459
Trade and other payables and provisions	28,519	72,720	35,021	988	822	1,071	809	341	3,546	1,312	68,717	76,432
Total current liabilities	28,519	72,720	43,631	26,900	3,581	3,949	6,484	4,316	27,775	33,006	109,990	140,891
Total liabilities	28,549	72,749	43,631	26,900	11,086	13,864	16,901	15,443	58,630	69,482	158,797	198,438
Net assets	8,550	7,584	457	1,187	25,806	24,265	16,231	15,755	36,606	22,956	87,650	71,747

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(a) Summarised statements of financial position (cont'd.)

	GLOBAL BMESRA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BMESRA DUA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BIKHLAS SDN BHD		SEA WEASEL LTD		SUBTOTAL 3	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non-current assets	37,535	40,603	39,565	41,021	62,015	56,716	44,137	46,614	183,252	184,954
Cash and cash equivalents	1,904	1,533	910	846	24	21	708	1,648	3,546	4,048
Other current assets	5,338	16,061	9,636	17,015	2,905	17,848	12,609	18,289	30,488	69,213
Total current assets	7,242	17,594	10,546	17,861	2,929	17,869	13,317	19,937	34,034	73,261
Total assets	44,777	58,197	50,111	58,882	64,944	74,585	57,454	66,551	217,286	258,215
Non-current liabilities	20,119	20,119	20,876	20,876	37,451	32,110	28,499	35,787	106,945	108,892
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	9,143	4,858	10,393	3,614	14,409	9,985	-	1,149	33,945	19,606
Trade and other payables and provisions	1,466	1,695	756	1,862	1,485	897	1,365	1,105	5,072	5,559
Total current liabilities	10,609	6,553	11,149	5,476	15,894	10,882	1,365	2,254	39,017	25,165
Total liabilities	30,728	26,672	32,025	26,352	53,345	42,992	29,864	38,041	145,962	134,057
Net assets	14,049	31,525	18,086	32,530	11,599	31,593	27,590	28,510	71,324	124,158

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

83

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(a) Summarised statements of financial position (cont'd.)

	JM GLOBAL 1	JM GLOBAL 2	JM GLOBAL 3	JM GLOBAL 4	SUBTOTAL 4
	(LABUAN) PLC	(LABUAN) PLC	(LABUAN) PLC	(LABUAN) PLC	
	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non-current assets	101,926	108,038	117,663	118,802	446,429
Cash and cash equivalents	1,146	1,100	6,414	4,722	13,382
Other current assets	5,099	4,246	7,337	4,721	21,403
Total current assets	6,245	5,346	13,751	9,443	34,785
Total assets	108,171	113,384	131,414	128,245	481,214
Non-current liabilities	85,192	85,192	109,294	109,294	388,972
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	10,442	10,460	706	696	22,304
Trade and other payables and provisions	518	10	30	10	568
Total current liabilities	10,960	10,470	736	706	22,872
Total liabilities	96,152	95,662	110,030	110,000	411,844
Net assets	12,019	17,722	21,384	18,245	69,370

Note : JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc and JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc were disposed off with effect from 24 December 2013.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(a) Summarised statements of financial position (cont'd.)

	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	ORKIM CHALLENGER SDN BHD	ORKIM MERIT SDN BHD	ORKIM EXPRESS SDN BHD	ORKIM POWER SDN BHD	ORKIM LEADER SDN BHD	ORKIM DISCOVERY SDN BHD	ORKIM RELIANCE SDN BHD	SUBTOTAL 5			
Non-current assets	61,127	48,546	47,820	49,950	50,568	61,023	58,049	377,083				
Cash and cash equivalents	6,747	3,018	3,003	1,108	964	8,704	5,654	29,198				
Other current assets	303	531	1,016	2,506	3,196	308	746	8,606				
Total current assets	7,050	3,549	4,019	3,614	4,160	9,012	6,400	37,804				
Total assets	68,177	52,095	51,839	53,564	54,728	70,035	64,449	414,887				
Non-current liabilities	40,505	28,371	29,745	31,565	32,386	41,378	37,193	241,143				
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	5,095	4,114	4,111	4,067	3,729	5,209	5,397	31,722				
Trade and other payables and provisions	649	4,409	4,913	930	2,223	1,150	794	15,068				
Total current liabilities	5,744	8,523	9,024	4,997	5,952	6,359	6,191	46,790				
Total liabilities	46,249	36,894	38,769	36,562	38,338	47,737	43,384	287,933				
Net assets	21,928	15,201	13,070	17,002	16,390	22,298	21,065	126,954				

Note : Orkim Challenger Sdn Bhd, Orkim Merit Sdn Bhd, Orkim Express Sdn Bhd, Orkim Power Sdn Bhd, Orkim Leader Sdn Bhd, Orkim Discovery Sdn Bhd and Orkim Reliance Sdn Bhd were disposed off with effect from 15 January 2013.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(a) Summarised statements of financial position (cont'd.)

	SUBTOTAL 1		SUBTOTAL 2		SUBTOTAL 3		SUBTOTAL 4		SUBTOTAL 5		TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non-current assets	129,688	130,904	82,520	128,235	183,252	184,954	446,429	377,083	395,460	1,267,605		
Cash and cash equivalents	35,903	78,142	2,713	2,540	3,546	4,048	13,382	29,198	42,162	127,310		
Other current assets	80,856	61,139	14,774	12,083	30,488	69,213	21,403	8,606	126,118	172,444		
Total current assets	116,759	139,281	17,487	14,623	34,034	73,261	34,785	37,804	168,280	299,754		
Total assets	246,447	270,185	100,007	142,858	217,286	258,215	481,214	414,887	563,740	1,567,359		
Non-current liabilities	48,807	57,547	114,936	93,292	106,945	108,892	388,972	241,143	270,688	889,846		
Current liabilities (excluding trade and other payables and provisions)	41,273	64,459	30,518	45,273	33,945	19,606	22,304	31,722	105,736	183,364		
Trade and other payables and provisions	68,717	76,432	14,931	5,267	5,072	5,559	568	15,068	88,720	102,894		
Total current liabilities	109,990	140,891	45,449	50,540	39,017	25,165	22,872	46,790	194,456	286,258		
Total liabilities	158,797	198,438	160,385	143,832	145,962	134,057	411,844	287,933	465,144	1,176,104		
Net assets/(liabilities)	87,650	71,747	(60,378)	(974)	71,324	124,158	69,370	126,954	98,596	391,255		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income

	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	123,453	336,808
Cost of sales	(126,923)	(184,100)
Gross profit	(3,470)	152,708
Other income	16,880	7,114
Administrative expenses	(28,070)	(37,301)
Operating expenses	(67,450)	(23,823)
Profit from operations	(82,110)	98,698
Finance costs	(12,201)	(52,786)
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(94,311)	45,912
Taxation	(333)	(5,270)
(Loss)/profit net of taxation	(94,644)	40,642
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	309	(48)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income	(94,335)	40,594
Dividend paid	(2,000)	(3,000)
	(96,335)	37,594

Details of the statements of comprehensive income for each joint venture are disclosed in page 74 to page 80.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	WAWASAN BULK SERVICES SDN BHD		ALAM EKSPLORASI SDN BHD		ALAM SYNERGY I (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY II (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY III (L) INC		SUBTOTAL 1	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	3,663	16,512	39,385	43,390	7,897	8,955	4,907	5,565	18,975	21,476	74,827	95,898
Cost of sales	-	-	(37,997)	(42,495)	(3,176)	(5,801)	(3,276)	(2,756)	(6,419)	(6,710)	(50,868)	(57,762)
Gross profit	3,663	16,512	1,388	895	4,721	3,154	1,631	2,809	12,556	14,766	23,959	38,136
Other income	13,367	201	30	36	44	373	297	415	2,878	994	16,616	2,019
Administrative expenses	(16,298)	(17,426)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(16,298)	(17,426)
Operating expenses	-	(249)	(2,003)	(53)	(810)	(859)	(818)	(847)	(307)	(10,544)	(3,938)	(12,552)
Profit/(loss) from operations	732	(962)	(585)	878	3,955	2,668	1,110	2,377	15,127	5,216	20,339	10,177
Finance costs	-	-	-	-	(394)	(612)	(614)	(660)	(1,457)	(1,953)	(2,465)	(3,225)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	732	(962)	(585)	878	3,561	2,056	496	1,717	13,670	3,263	17,874	6,952
Taxation	(75)	4	(145)	(222)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(280)	(278)
Profit/(loss) net of taxation	657	(958)	(730)	656	3,541	2,036	476	1,697	13,650	3,243	17,594	6,674

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	WAWASAN BULK SERVICES SDN BHD		ALAM EKSPLORASI SDN BHD		ALAM SYNERGY I (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY II (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY III (L) INC		SUBTOTAL 1	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	657	(958)	(730)	656	3,541	2,036	476	1,697	13,650	3,243	17,594	6,674
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	309	(48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	309	(48)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	966	(1,006)	(730)	656	3,541	2,036	476	1,697	13,650	3,243	17,903	6,626
Dividend paid	-	(3,000)	-	-	(2,000)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000)	(3,000)
	966	(4,006)	(730)	656	1,541	2,036	476	1,697	13,650	3,243	15,903	3,626

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	FORMASI CEKAL SDN BHD		GAGASAN PAHA SDN BHD		GAGASAN KED SDN BHD		BAYCORP SHIP MANAGEMENT SDN BHD		SUBTOTAL 2	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	9,907	16,744	2,811	5,950	7,068	6,887	2,186	3,400	21,972	32,981
Cost of sales	(36,289)	(16,360)	(19,054)	(6,808)	(17,404)	(6,947)	(14)	(17)	(72,761)	(30,132)
Gross (loss)/profit	(26,382)	384	(16,243)	(858)	(10,336)	(60)	2,172	3,383	(50,789)	2,849
Other income	202	-	15	1,078	1	1,089	-	14	218	2,181
Administrative expenses	(184)	(161)	(203)	(90)	(266)	(92)	(493)	(4,149)	(1,146)	(4,492)
Operating expenses	-	(53)	-	-	-	-	(1,709)	(3)	(1,709)	(56)
(Loss)/profit from operations	(26,364)	170	(16,431)	130	(10,601)	937	(30)	(755)	(53,426)	482
Finance costs	(4,125)	(4,308)	(864)	(1,036)	(955)	(1,100)	(1)	(2)	(5,945)	(6,446)
Loss before taxation	(30,489)	(4,138)	(17,295)	(906)	(11,556)	(163)	(31)	(757)	(59,371)	(5,964)
Taxation	-	-	-	-	-	-	(33)	-	(33)	-
Loss net of taxation	(30,489)	(4,138)	(17,295)	(906)	(11,556)	(163)	(64)	(757)	(59,404)	(5,964)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	GLOBAL BMESRA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BMESRA DUA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BIKHLAS SDN BHD		SEA WEASEL LTD		SUBTOTAL 3	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	5,789	7,632	7,979	7,796	1,780	15,056	11,106	11,650	26,654	42,134
Cost of sales	(142)	-	(348)	-	(507)	-	(2,297)	(3,992)	(3,294)	(3,992)
Gross profit	5,647	7,632	7,631	7,796	1,273	15,056	8,809	7,658	23,360	38,142
Other income	15	382	-	417	31	19	-	-	46	818
Administrative expenses	(2,846)	(4,028)	(2,870)	(3,593)	(2,860)	(4,312)	(2,050)	-	(10,626)	(11,933)
Operating expenses	(20,226)	(3,117)	(17,640)	(2,473)	(16,278)	(3,036)	(7,659)	(2,589)	(61,803)	(11,215)
(Loss)/profit from operations	(17,410)	869	(12,879)	2,147	(17,834)	7,727	(900)	5,069	(49,023)	15,812
Finance costs	(66)	(1,509)	(1,565)	(1,510)	(2,160)	(2,332)	-	-	(3,791)	(5,351)
(Loss)/profit before taxation	(17,476)	(640)	(14,444)	637	(19,994)	5,395	(900)	5,069	(52,814)	10,461
Taxation	-	(485)	-	(1,255)	-	(3,082)	(20)	(20)	(20)	(4,842)
(Loss)/profit net of taxation	(17,476)	(1,125)	(14,444)	(618)	(19,994)	2,313	(920)	5,049	(52,834)	5,619

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

91

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	JM GLOBAL 1 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 2 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 3 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 4 (LABUAN) PLC	SUBTOTAL 4
	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	16,339	19,521	18,425	13,728	68,013
Cost of sales	(8,910)	(8,354)	(8,835)	(7,795)	(33,894)
Gross profit	7,429	11,167	9,590	5,933	34,119
Other income	144	280	21	20	465
Administrative expenses	(394)	(394)	(726)	(701)	(2,215)
Profit from operations	7,179	11,053	8,885	5,252	32,369
Finance costs	(6,953)	(6,953)	(4,770)	(4,339)	(23,015)
Profit before taxation	226	4,100	4,115	913	9,354
Taxation	(3)	(20)	(20)	-	(43)
Profit net of taxation	223	4,080	4,095	913	9,311

Note : JM Global 1 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 2 (Labuan) Plc, JM Global 3 (Labuan) Plc and JM Global 4 (Labuan) Plc were disposed off with effect from 24 December 2013. Equity accounting for the results of these joint ventures companies was accounted for up to the date of disposal.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(b) Summarised statements of comprehensive income (cont'd.)

	SUBTOTAL 1		SUBTOTAL 2		SUBTOTAL 3		SUBTOTAL 4		SUBTOTAL 5		TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	74,827	95,898	21,972	32,981	26,654	42,134	68,013	97,782	123,453	336,808		
Cost of sales	(50,868)	(57,762)	(72,761)	(30,132)	(3,294)	(3,992)	(33,894)	(58,320)	(126,923)	(184,100)		
Gross profit/(loss)	23,959	38,136	(50,789)	2,849	23,360	38,142	34,119	39,462	(3,470)	152,708		
Other income	16,616	2,019	218	2,181	46	818	465	1,631	16,880	7,114		
Administrative expenses	(16,298)	(17,426)	(1,146)	(4,492)	(10,626)	(11,933)	(2,215)	(1,235)	(28,070)	(37,301)		
Operating expenses	(3,938)	(12,552)	(1,709)	(56)	(61,803)	(11,215)	-	-	(67,450)	(23,823)		
Profit/(loss) from operations	20,339	10,177	(53,426)	482	(49,023)	15,812	32,369	39,858	(82,110)	98,698		
Finance costs	(2,465)	(3,225)	(5,945)	(6,446)	(3,791)	(5,351)	(23,015)	(14,749)	(12,201)	(52,786)		
Profit/(loss) before taxation	17,874	6,952	(59,371)	(5,964)	(52,814)	10,461	9,354	25,109	(94,311)	45,912		
Taxation	(280)	(278)	(33)	-	(20)	(4,842)	(43)	(107)	(333)	(5,270)		
Profit/(loss) net of taxation	17,594	6,674	(59,404)	(5,964)	(52,834)	5,619	9,311	25,002	(94,644)	40,642		
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	309	(48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	309	(48)		
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	17,903	6,626	(59,404)	(5,964)	(52,834)	5,619	9,311	25,002	(94,335)	40,594		
Dividend paid	(2,000)	(3,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,000)	(3,000)		
	15,903	3,626	(59,404)	(5,964)	(52,834)	5,619	9,311	25,002	(96,335)	37,594		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information

	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	194,931	353,662
(Loss)/profit for the year	(96,644)	37,642
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	309	(48)
Net assets at 31 December	98,596	391,256
Interests in joint ventures	(59,439)	(212,295)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	39,157	178,961

Reconciliation of the summarised financial information for each joint venture are disclosed in page 82 to page 87.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	WAWASAN BULK SERVICES SDN BHD		ALAM EKSPLORASI SDN BHD		ALAM SYNERGY I (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY II (L) INC		ALAM SYNERGY III (L) INC		SUBTOTAL 1	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	7,584	11,590	1,187	531	24,265	22,229	15,755	14,058	22,956	19,713	71,747	68,121
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	657	(3,958)	(730)	656	1,541	2,036	476	1,697	13,650	3,243	15,594	3,674
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	309	(48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	309	(48)
Net assets at 31 December	8,550	7,584	457	1,187	25,806	24,265	16,231	15,755	36,606	22,956	87,650	71,747
Interest in joint ventures	30%	30%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	40%	(53,445)	(43,807)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	2,566	2,275	183	475	10,322	9,706	6,492	6,302	14,643	9,182	34,206	27,940

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	FORMASI CEKAL SDN BHD		GAGASAN PAHA SDN BHD		GAGASAN KED SDN BHD		BAYCORP SHIP MANAGEMENT SDN BHD		SUBTOTAL 2	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net (liabilities)/assets at 1 January	(181)	3,957	(457)	449	80	243	(416)	341	(974)	4,990
Loss for the financial year	(30,489)	(4,138)	(17,295)	(906)	(11,556)	(163)	(64)	(757)	(59,404)	(5,964)
Net (liabilities)/assets at 31 December	(30,670)	(181)	(17,752)	(457)	(11,476)	80	(480)	(416)	(60,378)	(974)
Interest in joint ventures	40%	40%	60%	60%	60%	60%	40%	40%	30,381	509
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	(12,268)	(72)	(10,651)	(274)	(6,886)	48	(192)	(167)	(29,997)	(465)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

97

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	GLOBAL BMESRA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BMESRA DUA SDN BHD		GLOBAL BIKHLAS SDN BHD		SEA WEASEL LTD		SUBTOTAL 3	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	31,525	32,650	32,530	33,148	31,593	29,280	28,510	23,461	124,158	118,539
(Loss)/profit for the financial year	(17,476)	(1,125)	(14,444)	(618)	(19,994)	2,313	(920)	5,049	(52,834)	5,619
Net assets at 31 December	14,049	31,525	18,086	32,530	11,599	31,593	27,590	28,510	71,324	124,158
Interest in joint ventures	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	49%	(36,375)	(63,321)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	6,884	15,447	8,862	15,940	5,684	15,481	13,519	13,970	34,949	60,837

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	JM GLOBAL 1 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 2 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 3 (LABUAN) PLC	JM GLOBAL 4 (LABUAN) PLC	SUBTOTAL 4
	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets at 1 January	11,797	13,642	17,289	17,332	60,060
Profit for the financial year	223	4,080	4,095	913	9,311
Net assets at 31 December	12,020	17,722	21,384	18,245	69,371
Interest in joint ventures	49%	49%	49%	49%	(35,379)
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	5,890	8,684	10,478	8,940	33,992

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

100

7. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES (CONT'D.)

(c) Reconciliation of the summarised financial information (cont'd.)

	SUBTOTAL 1		SUBTOTAL 2		SUBTOTAL 3		SUBTOTAL 4		SUBTOTAL 5		TOTAL	
	2013	2012	2013	2012	2013	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Net assets/(liabilities) at 1 January	71,747	68,121	(974)	4,990	124,158	118,539	60,060	101,952	194,931	353,662		
Profit/(loss) for the financial year	15,594	3,674	(59,404)	(5,964)	(52,834)	5,619	9,311	25,002	(96,644)	37,642		
Other comprehensive income/ profit/(loss)	309	(48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	309	(48)		
Net assets/(liabilities) at 31 December	87,650	71,747	(60,378)	(974)	71,324	124,158	69,371	126,954	98,596	391,256		
Interest in joint ventures	(53,445)	(43,807)	30,381	509	(36,375)	(63,321)	(35,379)	(70,297)	(59,439)	(212,295)		
Carrying value of Group's interest in joint ventures	34,205	27,940	(29,997)	(465)	34,949	60,837	33,992	56,657	39,157	178,961		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

101

8. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Available-for-sale financial assets				
- Equity instruments (unquoted), at cost	-	49,022	505,394	328,278
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	-	-	(279,612)	(114,013)
	-	49,022	225,782	214,265
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss				
- Held for trading	33	-	-	-
Other				
- Golf membership, at cost	70	70	70	70
	103	49,092	225,852	214,335

During the financial year:

- (i) A subsidiary, GMV-Omni Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 11,722,022 units of Redeemable Convertible Cumulative Preference Share ("RCCPS") for a total cash consideration of RM13,811,000 to Icon Fleet Sdn Bhd.
- (ii) A subsidiary, GMV-Efogen Sdn Bhd disposed its existing 37,299,600 units of Redeemable Cumulative Preference Share ("RCPS") for a total cash consideration of RM37,299,600 to Efogen Sdn Bhd.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Market value of quote investments in Malaysia is RM33,000 as at the date of reporting period.

9. POOL WORKING FUND

The amount represents advances from subsidiaries to the pool operators for operating funds of the vessels in the pool. These advances are interest free, unsecured and are refundable only upon termination of the pool agreement signed between the subsidiaries and the pool operators.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

102

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

	NOTE	GROUP		COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current					
Trade receivables					
Third parties	(a)	63,115	3,084	-	-
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts		(1,378)	-	-	-
		61,737	3,084	-	-
Other receivables					
Third parties	(b)	3,351	5,695	892	1,139
Deposits		202	60	61	60
Tax recoverable		1,192	559	-	430
Prepayments		1,875	-	-	-
Amounts due from subsidiaries	(c)	-	-	4,522	10,626
Amounts due from related parties	(d)	28,889	89,167	-	-
		35,509	95,481	5,475	12,255
		97,246	98,565	5,475	12,255
Non-current					
Other receivables					
Amounts due from subsidiaries	(c)	-	-	390,642	236,125
Total trade and other receivables (current and non-current)		97,246	98,565	396,117	248,380
Add: Cash and cash equivalents	12	180,628	372,181	28,933	326,635
Add: Advances to joint ventures	7	39,918	30,766	-	-
Less: Prepayments		(1,875)	-	-	-
Total loans and receivables		315,917	501,512	425,050	575,015

10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (CONT'D.)

(a) Trade receivables

Trade receivables for the third parties relate to amounts due from charterers.

Aging analysis of trade receivables

The aging analysis of the Group's trade receivables is as follows:

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Neither past due nor impaired	30,407	3,084
1 to 30 days past due not impaired	3,383	-
31 to 90 days past due not impaired	8,007	-
More than 91 days past due not impaired	21,318	-
Impaired	(1,378)	-
	61,737	3,084

Receivables that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are charterers with good payment record with the Group.

None of the Group's trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired have been renegotiated during the financial year.

Receivables that are past due but nor impaired

The Group has trade receivables amounting to RM32,708,000 that are past due at the reporting date but not impaired and are unsecured in nature.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

10. RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS (CONT'D.)

(a) Trade receivables (cont'd.)

Receivables that are impaired

The Group's trade receivables that are impaired at the reporting date and the movement of the allowance accounts used to record the impairment are as follows:

	INDIVIDUALLY IMPAIRED
	2013
	RM'000
Trade receivables - nominal amounts	1,378
Less: Allowance for impairment	(1,378)
	-

Movement in allowance accounts:

	INDIVIDUALLY IMPAIRED
	2013
	RM'000
As at 1 January	-
Charge for the financial year	(1,378)
As at 31 December	(1,378)

Trade receivables that are individually determined to be impaired at the reporting date relate to debtors that are in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancements.

(b) Other receivables from third parties

Included in other receivables from third parties of the Company is RM817,965 (2012: RM889,983) being loan to staff, bearing an interest of 4% (2012: 4%) per annum and repayable by monthly salary deductions.

(c) Amounts due from subsidiaries

The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand except for the long term portion which bears interest at 2.4% to 7% (2012: 2.4% to 7%) per annum and is expected to be repayable in full over 10 years.

(d) Amounts due from related parties

Related parties in these financial statements refer to companies within the IMC Holdings Limited Group of Companies, a corporate shareholder of the ship-owning subsidiaries.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

105

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

11. INVENTORIES

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Lubricants and spare parts for vessels, at cost	2,144	1,543

12. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Cash and bank balances	47,527	4,456	203	167
Deposits with licensed banks	140,864	367,725	28,730	326,468
	188,391	372,181	28,933	326,635
Less: Bank overdrafts	(4,160)	-	-	-
Pledged deposits	(3,603)	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	180,628	372,181	28,933	326,635

The range of interest rates and the maturities of deposits as at 31 December 2013 were 2.78% to 3.40% (2012: 2.18% to 3.55%) per annum and 1 to 37 days (2012: 1 to 277 days) respectively.

Deposits with licensed banks of RM4,160,000 of the Group are pledged as security for bank guarantee facilities to the Group (Note 14).

Other information on financial risks of cash and cash equivalents are disclosed in Note 29.

13. NON-CURRENT ASSET HELD FOR SALE

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
As at 1 January	100,915	24,581
Reclassified from vessels and equipment (Note 4)	2,619	100,915
Sale of vessels	(100,915)	(24,581)
As at 31 December	2,619	100,915

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Current		
Secured:		
Islamic debt facility	118,122	-
Term loans	55,773	111,311
Finance lease liabilities	48	-
Overdrafts	3,603	-
	177,546	111,311
Non-current		
Secured:		
Islamic debt facility	336,615	-
Term loans	302,187	-
Finance lease liabilities	127	-
	638,929	-
Total loans and borrowings	816,475	111,311

The remaining maturities of the loans and borrowings as at 31 December 2013 are as follows:

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
On demand or within one year	177,546	111,311
More than 1 year and less than 5 years	495,463	-
5 years or more	143,466	-
	816,475	111,311

14. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (CONT'D.)

(a) Term loan and Islamic debt facility

The term loans except for the portion of RM52,009,000 below and Islamic debt facility bear interest at the rate ranging from 4.8% to 8% per annum, repayable monthly and secured by the following:

- (i) negative pledges over the leasehold land of the Company;
- (ii) equitable assignment of contract with customers;
- (iii) statutory mortgages over the vessels of the Group;
- (iv) debenture by way of legal charge over the vessels; and
- (v) joint and severally guaranteed by the Directors of the Group.

As at 31 December 2013, certain term loans of the Group with a carrying amount of RM52,009,000 bears interest at the rate ranging from 5% to 5.1% per annum, repayable monthly and secured by the following:

- (i) Facility agreement;
- (ii) Supplementary legal assignment of contract proceeds into Designated Collection Account ("DCA") with the Bank;
- (iii) Supplementary legal assignment over DCA; and
- (iv) Third party Memorandum of fixed deposit of RM6,400,000.

In connection with the Islamic debt facility agreements, the Group, via its subsidiary, Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd has agreed on significant covenant with the lenders to maintain at all times an annual debt to equity ratio of not more than three times.

(b) Finance lease liabilities

The hire purchases liabilities bear flat interest at the rate ranging from 2.38% to 2.8% per annum and payable as follows:

	GROUP
	2013
	RM'000
Less than one year	48
Between one year and two years	28
Between two and five years	99
	175

(c) Overdrafts

Bank overdrafts are denominated in RM, bear interest at the rate ranging from 7.6% to 8.1% per annum and secured by deposit placed with licensed banks (Note 12).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

108

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

15. PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	NOTE	GROUP		COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Trade					
Third parties	(a)	43,853	731	-	-
Non-trade					
Third parties	(a)	19,196	54,988	23	11
Accrued expenses		4,255	6,362	2,008	1,890
Tax payable		1,493	105	928	-
Amounts due to related parties	(b)	4,301	39,016	-	18,627
		29,245	100,471	2,959	20,528
Total payables and accruals		73,098	101,202	2,959	20,528
Less: Tax payable		(1,493)	(105)	(928)	-
Add: Loans and borrowings (Note 14)		816,475	111,311	-	-
Total other financial liabilities		888,080	212,408	2,031	20,528

(a) Trade and other payables

These amounts are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30 to 90 days terms.

(b) Amounts due to related parties

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand.

16. SHARE CAPITAL

	NUMBER OF ORDINARY SHARES OF RM1 EACH		AMOUNT	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	000	000	RM'000	RM'000
Authorised:				
At 1 January/31 December	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Issued and fully paid:				
At 1 January/31 December	300,000	300,000	300,000	300,000

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

17. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION RESERVE

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences arising from the translation of financial statements of operations whose functional currency are different from that of the Group's presentation currency. It is also used to record the exchange differences arising from the monetary item which form part of the Group's net investment in those operations.

18. RETAINED EARNINGS

Prior to the year of assessment 2008, Malaysian companies adopted the full imputation system. In accordance with the Finance Act 2007 which was gazetted on 28 December 2007, companies shall not be entitled to deduct tax on dividend paid, credited or distributed to its shareholders, and such dividends will be exempted from tax in the hands of the shareholders ("single tier system"). However, there is a transitional period of six years, which expired on 31 December 2013, to allow companies to pay franked dividends to their shareholders under limited circumstances. Companies also have an irrevocable option to disregard the Section 108 balance and opt to pay dividends under the single tier system. The change in the tax legislation also provides for the Section 108 balance to be locked-in as at 31 December 2007 in accordance with Section 39 of the Finance Act 2007.

The Company did not elect for the irrevocable option to disregard the Section 108 balance. Accordingly, during the transitional period, the Company may utilise the credit in the Section 108 balance as at 31 December 2013 to distribute cash dividend payments to ordinary shareholdings as defined under the Finance Act 2007. As at 31 December 2013, the Company may distribute the entire retained earnings under the single tier system.

As at 31 December 2013, the Company has tax exempt profits available for distribution of approximately RM176,363,978 (2012: RM200,362,078), subject to agreement with the Inland Revenue Board.

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	CONTRACT BASED RELATED INTANGIBLES	PROVISIONAL AMOUNT	GOODWILL	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Group				
Cost				
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 5)	52,040	135,019	77,182	264,241
At 31 December 2013	52,040	135,019	77,182	264,241
Amortisation and impairment				
At 1 January 2013	-	-	-	-
Amortisation for the financial year	9,541	-	-	9,541
Impairment for the financial year	-	-	76,664	76,664
At 31 December 2013	9,541	-	76,664	86,205
Net carrying amount	42,499	135,019	518	178,036

Contract based related intangibles

Contract based related intangibles relate to the customer contracts that were acquired in business combinations. The intangibles are amortised on a straight line basis over a period of 5 years.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT'D.)

Provisional amount

The purchase price allocation (“PPA”) exercise on the acquisition of Orkim Sdn Bhd is still being carried out by the Group. The intangible assets above represents a provisional amount pending the completion of the PPA exercise.

In accordance with Paragraph 45 of MFRS 3, Business Combination, the Group has a grace period of twelve months from the acquisition date to complete the PPA exercise. Management will retrospectively adjust the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date.

Goodwill

The goodwill recognised during the financial year is from the acquisition of subsidiaries, as disclosed in Note 5(c).

(a) Impairment testing of goodwill

Goodwill arising from business combinations has been allocated to two individual cash-generating units (“CGU”), which are the business operations, for impairment testing as follows:

- Syarikat Borcos Shipping Sdn Bhd (“Borcos”)
- Orkim Sdn Bhd (“Orkim”)

The carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to each CGU are as follows:

	BORCOS	ORKIM	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Goodwill	76,664	518	77,182

Borcos

The recoverable amount of the Borcos was RM730,329,000 as at 31 December 2013, has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by management covering a fifteen-year period. The pre-tax discount rate applied to cash flow projections is 10% and cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using a 3.0% growth rate. As a result of this analysis, management has recognised an impairment charge of RM76,664,000 against goodwill with a carrying amount of RM806,993,000 as at 31 December 2013. The impairment charge is recorded within statements of comprehensive income.

Orkim

The annual impairment test of goodwill was based on its recoverable amount, The recoverable amounts of the CGUs have been determined based on value in use calculations using cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by management. The cash flow projections are based on best estimates assumptions derived from CGU's experience. There is no impairment of goodwill at the end of the reporting period as all the recoverable amount of the CGU was in excess of the carrying amounts.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT'D.)

(b) Key assumptions used in value in use calculation

The calculations of value in use for the CGUs are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

Growth rates – The forecast growth rates are based on published industry research and do not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the industries relevant to the CGUs.

Budgeted gross margins – Gross margins are based on budgeted margins expected to be achieved in the next fifteen-years.

Market share assumptions – These assumptions are important because, as well as using industry data for growth rates (as noted above), management assesses how the CGU's position, relative to its competitors, might change over the budget period.

Discount rates - Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU, taking into consideration the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets that have not been incorporated in the cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital ("WACC"). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group's investors. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.

20. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

	GROUP
	2013
	RM'000
At 1 January	-
Acquisition of subsidiary companies	26,942
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 26)	(12,839)
At 31 December	14,103
Presented after appropriate offsetting as follows:	
Deferred tax assets	15,857
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,754)
	14,103

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

112

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

20. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (CONT'D.)

The components and movement of deferred tax assets and liabilities during the financial year prior to offsetting are as follows:

	AT 1 JANUARY	ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES	RECOGNISED IN PROFIT OR LOSS (NOTE 26)	AT 31 DECEMBER
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Deferred tax liabilities of the Group				
Property, plant and equipments	-	(26)	(1,728)	(1,754)
Deferred tax assets of the Group				
Property, plant and equipments	-	(916)	65	(851)
Provisions	-	158	352	510
Other items	-	57	295	352
Unutilised capital allowances	-	22,535	(6,689)	15,846
Unutilised tax losses	-	5,134	(5,134)	-
	-	26,968	(11,111)	15,857

Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following items (stated at gross):

	GROUP
	2013
	RM'000
Unutilised tax losses	40,932
Unutilised capital allowances	27,025
	67,957

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefit therefrom.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

113

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

21. REVENUE

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue				
Dividends	-	1,800	54,031	3,558
Charter hire income	298,934	11,074	-	-
Sundry income	1,170	427	-	-
Share of pool profit	13,235	53,625	-	-
	313,339	66,926	54,031	3,558

Cost of sales comprise of direct cost and cost of operation incurred.

22. LOSS BEFORE TAXATION

The following items have been included in arriving at loss before taxation:

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Non-executive directors' remuneration (Note 25)	2,276	727	516	650
Auditors' remuneration				
- Statutory audits	557	222	60	58
- Other services	41	-	-	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipments (Note 4)	74,762	35,591	45	65
Rental of office equipment	10	10	10	10
Rental of office	190	190	190	190
Realised gain on foreign exchange	(89)	-	-	-
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	(2,300)	-	-	-
Dividend income	(551)	(1,800)	(54,031)	(3,558)
Property, plant and equipment written off	60	-	-	-
Gain on disposal of other investments	(3,089)	-	-	-
Loss on disposal of joint ventures	10,385	-	-	-

Certain items of disclosures were disclosed on the face of the statements of comprehensive income in view of their nature and materiality.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

23. IMPAIRMENT LOSS ON VESSELS

The Group assessed the recoverable amount of the vessels with indication of impairment. The Group had performed the impairment assessment on vessels by comparing the carrying amounts with the vessels' recoverable amounts.

A total provision of impairment on vessels of RM46,535,000 (2012: RM148,703,000) has been recognised in the financial statements.

24. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Wages, salaries and bonus	18,467	19,009	1,803	783
Employees Provident Fund	1,538	276	207	173
Social security contributions	52	16	11	10
Other benefits	332	5,216	332	288
	20,389	24,517	2,353	1,254

25. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Executive directors				
Salaries and other emoluments	1,292	-	-	-
Non-executive directors				
Fees	396	530	348	453
Other emoluments	588	197	168	197
	984	727	516	650
Total directors' remuneration	2,276	727	516	650

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

115

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

26. TAXATION

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Current tax expense	4,746	5,020	2,585	3,656
Under/(over)provision of tax expense in prior years	138	(225)	44	(231)
Deferred tax expense	12,839	-	-	-
	17,723	4,795	2,629	3,425

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25% (2012: 25%) of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to loss before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Company is as follows:

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Loss before taxation	(141,136)	(177,512)	(118,251)	(116,329)
Taxation at Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25% (2012: 25%)	(35,284)	(44,378)	(29,563)	(29,082)
Effect of share of results of joint ventures and associates	528	578	-	-
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	55,936	49,935	44,755	33,628
Income not subject to tax	(26,400)	(1,115)	(14,357)	(890)
Tax losses/temporary differences not recognised	12,839	-	-	-
Effect of lower tax rate in other jurisdiction	6,514	-	-	-
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	4,580	-	-	-
Under/(over)provision of tax expense in prior years	138	(225)	44	(231)
	18,851	4,795	879	3,425

Included in income not subject to tax is tax exempt shipping income, derived from the operations of the Group's sea-going Malaysian registered vessels under Section 54A of the Malaysian Income Tax Act 1967.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

27. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

- (a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in the financial statements, the Group and the Company had the following transactions with related parties during the financial year:

	GROUP		COMPANY	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Agency fees paid to an affiliated company*	562	774	-	-
Interest earned from affiliated companies*	93	501	-	-
Interest earned from joint ventures	1,813	2,771	-	-
Dividend income received from associate	-	-	-	900
Dividend income received from joint ventures	-	1,800	-	-
Accounting fees paid to an associate	7	-	-	-
Rental fees paid to an associate	4	-	-	-
Management fees paid to an associate	60	-	-	-
Berthing charges paid to an associate	183	-	-	-
Loans interest paid to government-related entities #	1,848	-	-	-
Charter revenue gained from government-related entities #	64,080	-	-	-
Rental paid/payable to holding company	190	190	190	190
Group sharing cost payable to holding company	483	425	483	425

* Affiliated companies are companies which share common directors with the Company.

Government-related entities comprise of government authorities, affiliation and other organisations controlled by Government of Malaysia.

The directors are of the opinion that all the transactions above have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

Outstanding balances in respect of the above transactions are disclosed in Note 10 and 15.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel of the Company comprise solely the Company's directors. Their compensation are as disclosed in Note 25.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

28. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	GROUP AND COMPANY	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Capital expenditure:		
Approved and contracted for investments	98,160	1,131,220
Approved but not contracted for investments	1,544	305,510

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group and Company are exposed to financial risks arising from their operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

The Group's financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate financial resources are available for the development of the Group's business whilst managing its interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The policies for managing each of these risks are summarised below. It is the Group's policy that no trading in derivative financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group's and the Company's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its normal operating activities, where the currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"). The Group's and the Company's policy is to minimise the exposure of foreign currency risk by monitoring and approving requisitions which involve foreign currencies.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in its functional currency are as follows:

FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY OF GROUP COMPANIES	NET FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD IN CURRENCIES NON-FUNCTIONAL	
	USD	SGD
	RM'000	RM'000
At 31 December 2013		
Ringgit Malaysia	44,890	(7,144)
At 31 December 2012		
Ringgit Malaysia	74,795	-

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D.)

(b) Foreign currency risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

	GROUP	
	2013	2012
	RM'000	RM'000
	LOSS FOR THE YEAR	LOSS FOR THE YEAR
USD/RM		
- strengthened 10% (2012: 10%)	(4,002)	(4,896)
- weakened 10% (2012: 10%)	4,002	4,896
SGD/RM		
- strengthened 10% (2012: nil)	(538)	-
- weakened 10% (2012: nil)	538	-

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to shortage of funds. The Group's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Group manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains sufficient levels of cash to meet its working capital requirements.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D.)

(c) Liquidity risk (cont'd.)

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group's and of the Company's liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

	----- 2013 -----			
	ON DEMAND OR WITHIN ONE YEAR	ONE TO FIVE YEARS	OVER FIVE YEARS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Group				
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>				
Payables and accruals	77,611	-	-	77,611
Loans and borrowings	177,546	605,367	104,381	887,294
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	255,157	605,367	104,381	964,905
Company				
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>				
Payables and accruals, represent total undiscounted financial liabilities	2,959	-	-	2,959
	----- 2012 -----			
	ON DEMAND OR WITHIN ONE YEAR	ONE TO FIVE YEARS	OVER FIVE YEARS	TOTAL
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Group				
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>				
Payables and accruals	101,202	-	-	101,202
Loans and borrowings	111,311	-	-	111,311
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	212,513	-	-	212,513
Company				
<i>Financial liabilities:</i>				
Payables and accruals, represent total undiscounted financial liabilities	20,528	-	-	20,528

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D.)

(d) Credit risk

Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

At the reporting date, there were no significant concentrations of credit risk other than as disclosed in Note 10. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial position.

Exposure to credit risk

At the reporting date, the Group's and the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by:

- The carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statements of financial position.
- A carrying amount of RM28,889,000 (2012: RM89,167,000) relating to Group trade and other receivables which are due from related parties.

Credit risk concentration profile

The Group determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the country sector profile of its trade receivables on an ongoing basis. The credit risk concentration profile of the Group's trade receivables at the reporting date is as follows:

	GROUP			
	2013		2012	
	RM'000	% OF TOTAL	RM'000	% OF TOTAL
By country:				
Malaysia	60,212	98%	3,037	98%
Singapore	1,525	2%	47	2%
	61,737	100%	3,084	100%

At the reporting date, approximately 30% of the Group's (2012: 92%) trade receivables were due from related parties.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Information regarding trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired is disclosed in Note 10. Deposits with banks and other financial institutions, investment securities and derivatives that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions or companies with high credit ratings and no history of default.

Financial assets that are either past due or impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are either past due or impaired is disclosed in Note 10.

Financial guarantees

The Company provides unsecured financial guarantees to banks and other institutions in respect of facilities granted to certain subsidiaries.

The Company monitors on an ongoing basis the results of the subsidiaries and repayments made by the subsidiaries.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D.)

(d) Credit risk (cont'd.)

Financial guarantees (cont'd.)

A nominal amount of RM78,280,000 (2012: RM315,540,000) relating to corporate guarantees provided by the Company to the banks and other institutions in respect of facilities of its subsidiaries.

As at the reporting date, there was no indication that any subsidiary would default on repayment.

The financial guarantees have not been recognised as their fair values on initial recognition were not material (2012: not material).

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's and the Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings and advances given to related companies as the Group and the Company had no substantial long-term interest-bearing assets as at 31 December 2013. The investments in financial assets are mainly short term in nature and they are not held for speculative purpose.

The Group manages its interest rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate on its loans and borrowings. The Group reviews its debt portfolio, taking into account the investment holding period and nature of its assets. This strategy allows it to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes.

At the reporting date, the Group and the Company do not have significant interest risk exposure except as disclosed below.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant, the Group's loss for the year would have been RM3,718,000 (2012: RM Nil) lower/higher, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate bank borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

30. OPERATING LEASES

Leases as lessor

The Group leased out its vessels. The future minimum lease receivables under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

	GROUP	
	2013	2,012
	RM'000	RM'000
Less than one year	100,969	-
Between one and five years	109,509	-
	210,478	-

31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

- (a) **The carrying amounts of the financial instruments of the Group are reasonable approximation of their fair value except for the following:**

	NOTE	GROUP	
		AMOUNT	FAIR VALUE
		RM'000	RM'000
<i>At 31 December 2013</i>			
Islamic debt facility	14	336,615	495,537
Term loans	14	302,187	420,408
Finance lease liabilities	14	127	218

- (b) **Determination of fair value**

- (i) **Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value**

The carrying amounts of these financial assets and liabilities are reasonable approximation of fair values, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date.

The carrying amounts of the current portion of loans and borrowings are reasonable approximations of fair values due to the insignificant impact of discounting.

The fair values of current loans and borrowings are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows at market incremental lending rate for similar types of lending, borrowing or leasing arrangements at the reporting date.

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

(b) Determination of fair value (cont'd.)

(ii) Finance lease payables, term loans and Islamic debt facility

The fair values of loans and borrowings are estimated by discounting expected future cash flows at market incremental lending rate for similar types of lending, borrowing or leasing arrangements at the reporting date.

(c) Fair value hierarchy

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (such as prices) or Indirect (such as derived from prices); and

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at 31 December 2013, the Group held the following financial instruments carried at fair value in the statement of financial position:

	2013	LEVEL 1	LEVEL 2	LEVEL 3
	RM	RM	RM	RM
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial asset at fair value through profit of loss:				
Quoted shares in Malaysia	33	33	-	-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

124

31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONT'D.)

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders. The Group also have Single Joint Venture Partner Investment Limit ("SJPIIL") policy in place to serve as a protective fence that preserves shareholders fund and as a conservative requirement to monitor and manage the concentration risk of the Group. The maximum investment limit is set at 35% (2012: 35%) of total paid up capital of the Company latest audited financial statement and shall encompass on all investments in its Joint Venture-Ship Owning Companies ("JV-SOCs") with the joint venture partners.

The Group also monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Group's policy is to keep the gearing ratio low. The Group includes within net debt, borrowings (excluding convertible redeemable preference shares), payables and accruals, less cash and cash equivalents. Capital includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent.

	NOTE	GROUP		COMPANY	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Loans and borrowings	14	816,475	111,311	-	-
Payables and accruals	15	73,098	101,202	2,959	20,528
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	12	(188,391)	(372,181)	(28,933)	(326,635)
Net debt/(surplus)		701,182	(159,668)	(25,974)	(306,107)
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent		805,006	927,072	698,720	812,600
Total capital		805,006	927,072	698,720	812,600
Capital and net debt		1,506,188	767,404	672,746	506,493
Gearing ratio		47%	N/A	N/A	N/A

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the financial years ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2012.